# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

### THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

#### Chapter 117.

Снар. 117.

Resolve in favor of James Robinson.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the treasury James Robinson, of the state to James Robinson eight dollars per month during pension granted to. the pleasure of the legislature, in consequence of loss of health while in the service of the state in the winter of eighteen hundred and thirty-nine.

[Approved April 7, 1854.]

#### Chapter 118.

Resolve in favor of Hartly Hamilton.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Hartly Hamil-Hartly Hamilton lot numbered fifty-seven in Indian township ton, land agent authorized to numbered one, the said Hamilton having paid an adequate compensation therefor to the state.

[Approved April 7, 1854.]

### Chapter 119.

Resolve in aid of roads in the county of Piscataquis.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the Blanchard and sum of five hundred dollars in repairing road leading through repair of. the towns of Blanchard and Kingsbury, in the county of Piscataquis.

[Approved April 7, 1854.]

#### Chapter 120.

Resolve in aid of roads in the county of Penobscot.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the sum of three hundred dollars in repairing road leading across township number three, range five, and the further sum of two hundred dollars for repairing road leading across township number five, sixth range, in the county of Penobscot.

Road through townships No. 3, R. 5, and No. 5,

[Approved April 7, 1854.]